ORDINANCE NO. 1854

AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING CHARGES FOR THE USE OF WATER WITHIN THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION AND INCREASING THE SAME.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION:

1. That the following subsections of Section 31-12 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Grand Junction be amended to read as follows:

(a)(1) <u>Rate.</u> Minimum charge (3,000 gallons or less) per month: \$3.00.

Charge for each 1,000 gallons thereafter as follows:

Next 7,000 gallons\$.50	
Next 10,000 gallons60	
Over 20,000 gallons70	

(b)(1) <u>Rate.</u> Minimum charge (3,000 gallons or less) per month: \$6.00.

Next 7,000 gallons\$1.00	
Next 10,000 gallons1.20	
Over 20,000 gallons1.40	

(c)(1) <u>Rate.</u> Minimum charge (3,000 gallons or less) per month: \$6.00.

Charge for each 1,000 gallons thereafter as follows:

Next 7,000 gallons\$1.00	
Next 10,000 gallons1.20	
Over 20,000 gallons1.40	

(d)(1) <u>Rate.</u> Minimum charge (3,000 gallons or less) per month: \$5.40.

Charge for each 1,000 gallons thereafter as follows:

Next 7,000 gallons\$.80	
Next 10,000 gallons1.00	
Over 20,000 gallons1.20	

(e)(1) <u>Rate.</u> Minimum charge (3,000 gallons or less) per month: \$5.36.

Charge for each 1,000 gallons thereafter as follows:

Next 2,000 gallons\$1.59	
Over 5,000 gallons1.24	

2. That subsection (f) of Section 31-12 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Grand Junction be repealed.

3. That the rates prescribed herein shall take effect beginning with the first billing after January 1, 1980.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 5 day of December, 1979.

Jane S. Quimby

President of the Council

Attest:

Neva B. Lockhart, CMC

City Clerk

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance, being Ordinance No. 1854, was introduced, read, and ordered published by the City Council of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, at a regular meeting of said body held on the 20 day of November, 1979, and that the same was published in the Daily Sentinel, a newspaper published and in general circulation in said City, at least ten days before its final passage.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of said City this 6 day of December, 1979.

Neva B. Lockhart, CMC

Neva B. Lockhart, CMC City Clerk

Published: November 23, 1979

Published: December 7, 1979

Effective: January 1, 1980